

STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Jackson Environmental Field Office 1625 Hollywood Drive Jackson, TN 38305 Phone 731-512-1300 Statewide 1-888-891-8332

3332 Fax 731-661-6283

December 15, 2016

Mr. Peter Candelaria Silicon Ranch Corporation 150 Third Ave., Ste. 2000 Nashville, TN 37201

Subject: Providence Road Solar Farm – TN0081796, TNR121800, and NRS16.165

Silicon Ranch Corporation (owner) and McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. (operator) d/b/a

Providence Road Solar Farm

Denmark, Madison County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Candelaria:

On December 13, 2016 personnel from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Water Resources, conducted an inspection of the Providence Road Solar Farm site. Judd Dyer with McCarthy Building Companies and Chris Todd with Envirogreen were present during the inspection. This site currently has permit coverage under the TN Construction General Permit (TNR121800), an Individual Construction Permit (TN0081796) and an Aquatic Resource Alteration Permit (NRS16.165). All three permit coverages were inspected for compliance with their respective permit conditions. The following observations were made on-site:

- Monitoring of the four stormwater outfalls as required in the Individual Construction Permit has not occurred nor has the monthly Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) been submitted. Failure to sample and report the results is a violation of the Individual Construction Permit. Sampling these outfalls should begin immediately for the all parameters outlined in the Individual Construction Permit. In addition, the results should be reported to the division monthly using Discharge Monitoring Report forms.
- Erosion and rilling were observed in various locations around the site, in particular along the service road. Measures to stabilize these areas should be initiated as soon as possible.
- Although a large portion of the site was stabilized or in the process of being stabilized, numerous areas around the construction site still lacked adequate vegetative cover. Measures to stabilize these areas should be initiated as soon as possible.
- The outfall structures for the northwest and southwest sediment basins were not constructed. Since these were not constructed a Notice of Termination (NOT) for ARAP NRS16.165 can be submitted.
- All required inspections were being performed and maintained onsite.

Since the entire site is currently covered by an Individual Construction Permit (TN0081796), coverage under the TN Construction General Permit has been subsequently terminated. However, compliance with the

Providence Road Solar Farm December 15, 2016 Page 2

individual permit is required until the entire site is fully stable and termination of the individual permit granted.

Required Actions:

- Discharges from all outfalls should be sampled and reported according to the conditions in the Individual Construction Permit. The DMR for December 2016 should be submitted by January 15. 2017 as required. In addition, monitoring and reporting should continue until the site is finally stabilized and the permit terminated.
- Best Management Practices (BMPs) and final stabilization measures should continue to be implemented as outlined above and discussed onsite.

We appreciate your prompt your attention and cooperation in this matter. If there are factors regarding this matter that need further discussion, please contact Gregg Overstreet at (731)-512-1308 or by email at Gregg.Overstreet@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

Conner Franklin

Environmental Program Manager

Division of Water Resources

Jackson Environmental Field Office

Judd Dyer, McCarthy Building Companies cc:

Chris Todd, Envirogreen



TDEC - Division of Water Resources Jackson Field Office

ICIS NPDES Facilities Inspection Report

			Facility Data						
NPDES ID: TN008	1796	Facility Site Name	Providence Road Solar Farm	Providence Road Solar Farm					
. 		Address	Hwy 70 at Providence Road						
Permit Eff. Date: 09/01/2016 Permit Exp			12/31/2021	C Code:					
		Compli	ance Monitoring Inform	nation					
Compliance Monito	ring Activity Name	Stormwater Construc	truction Non-Sampling						
		* If Bio Monitoring is sele	s selected above, select the method used:						
Compliance Monito	ring Activity	Evaluation							
		Compli	ance Monitoring Dates/	Times					
Entry Date/Time (m	m/dd/yyyy hh:mm): 12/13/2016 8:55	Exit Date/Time (mm/dd/yyyy hh:mm); 12/13/2016 10:40						
		F	acility Representatives						
Judd Dyer, Project I	Mgr, 480-560-8067		Jeff Lee, Director of (913-7203					
On-Site Representa	tive(s)Title, Phone	Number	Responsible Official(s), Title, Phone Number						
		Statu	te and Section Informat	ion					
Federal Statute:	CWA - Clean Wat	er Act	State Statute: T	ennessee Water Q	uality Control Act				
Programs:	NPDES-Stormwat	ter Construction							
Compliance	Monitoring Reas	on: Core Program							
Compliance Moni	toring Agency Ty	/pe: State		Agency Nam	e: TDEC - DWR				
Did EPA assist/Inspe	ection? No		Time Physically conducting activity: Days: Hours: 4						
Inspection Type: State			Compliance Monitoring Ac						
Lead Agency: State			Compliance Monitoring Rating Code: Unrated						
If Joint Inspection, v		ose of the other party?							
	Areas		Inspection (Check only	those areas ev	raluated)				
Permit		☐ Self	- Compliance Program		Pretreatment				
□ Records / Records □			npliance Schedule	× 1	Pollution Prevention				
Facility Site Review			oratory		Storm Water				
⊠ Effluent / Receiving Waters			erations & Maintenance		Combined Sewer Overflow				
Flow Measurement			dge Handling / Disposal		Sanitary Sewer Overflow				
		Comp	liance Monitoring Sumr	mary					
See TDEC inspection	form for TNR1218		The state of the s		The state of the s				
	0	/ EPA	and State Representativ	/es					
Inspector's Signature .			EC-DWR/Jackson EFO/731-512-1	12/15/2016					
			ency / Office / Phone	Date					
Dane South			EC-DWR/Jackson EFO/731-512-1	12/16/16					
Manager's Signatur	e	Age	ency / Office / Phone	Date					

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION



Division of Water Resources

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor, Nashville TN 37243 1-888-891-8332 (TDEC)

Compliance Inspection for General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activities (CGP)

								-				()
Site/Project Name: Providence Road Solar Farm									NPDES Tracking Number:			TNR121800
									Date Coverage was Issued			23-FEB-16
Street Address or Location: SE quadrant of Providence Road (SR-138) and US-70								Start date:			01-MAR-16	
								Estimated end date:			30 - JUN-16	
Site grading for installation of solar panels									Latitude (dd.ddd	d):	35.5843
Description:									Longitude (-dd.dddd):			-89.0537
County(ies): Madison EFO: Jackson MS4					Madison County			an tra	Acres Disturbed: 50			
Jurisdict						ion:			Total Acres:			
Name of Permittee (Developer/Operator): Silicon Ranch Corporation												
Name of Official Contact: Curt Brechtel Email: curt.					.brecht	el@si	liconranch	ncorp.com	1		Contact Pho	one: 731-577-4617
Address: 150 Third Ave., Suite 2000 City: Nashv				ville					State: TN Zip: 37201			
Check List (office & field checks) Yes No Comments												
1 Does the site have CGP coverage?												
2 Is												
3 H	ave the sit	e contractors sig	ned the NOI?		存	Ħ						
		nt SWPPP availa		1	V	Ħ						
		in accordance w			F	H						
					H	H						
							P	2	41	. 1	1.1	
-	Are inspection reports available on site? Is the proper buffer zone maintained?					ዙ	Alap	pear to	be av	0-10	able.	
					M	Ш						
9 in:	Were there unstable, inactive areas on the site? If so, does inspector know if length of time has been more than 14 days (or 7 days for steep slopes)?											
						个						
					Ħ	Ħ						
12 Has sediment discharged into waters of the State? 13 Are there unauthorized alterations to waters of the State?						V						
Are there violations of an existing ARAP?							1001		- C O T	7/0	Stroto	(7 · P
14 If so, ARAP No.?							NESI	0,163	917		SHUEND	303
15 Other pollutants/discharges or unusual problems?						\bowtie						
16 sto	ormwater o	lischarges?	le with no construction			D			li Duggar			
Genera	d Commen	ts: Envirog	ireen pertan	in puin	segi	Kan	2. A	ANE DOT	544-06	(C) (E)	TCAVLS -	S. RIGHTZON
DW	R's, 5	some 1:11	ing outong a	carel 2	200	h	0000	va 0	, , ,	1)00	, , , , ,	1 2012-111150
Dure's. Some villing along gravel road, bare once near trailer												
Silt three & watthe stillinglace. Significant bour amous between panel rows on south side 50 grand used. Areas have been seeded finalched. Recent rains have												
could some cross on frilling. Access to overhead line unstable needs stabilization												
Sed. Basin for Aren B discharging - needs to be sampled, other outfulls need to be												
ENTEY TIME 8:55an cheked for discharge.												
0 6'4-	Routine	Carrail-Flax	Comprehensive		Con	plaint	141_		Follow U	Р	Termin	nation D
On-Site Contact (if available) On-Site Contact Name (Print): On-Site Contact Title: Signature: Date: /												
Jul	DD L	YER		act title: ct Mai	NAGO	SE	- 1	Signature	ML	2		Date: 12/13/16
TDEC Personnel/Information EFO: Name and Address												
Inspecto	or's Name (Signature:	< /	0<	1			13/2014	Jac		ental Field Office vood Drive
- IFIE	DE !	- VOLORE	21 0 19	200	YN	7		Time: \	0140		Juonauli, I	11 30303